2018-04-30 09:32:23 Kansas Corporation Commission /s/ Lynn M. Retz

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

Before	Com	niss	ioners:

Shari Feist Albrecht, Chair Jay Scot Emler Dwight D. Keen

)

)

)

)

)

)

In the matter of the application of SEK Energy, LLC ("Operator") for an exception to the 10year time limitation of K.A.R. 82-3-111 for its Johnson, Ron #1-16 well located in the SE/4 of Section 16, Township 30 South, Range 16 East, Wilson County, Kansas. Docket No.: 18-CONS-3318-CEXC

CONSERVATION DIVISION

License No.: 33739

MOTION FOR CONSOLIDATION OF DOCKETS, THE DESIGNATION OF A PREHEARING OFFICER, AND THE SCHEDULING OF A PREHEARING <u>CONFERENCE</u>

The Staff of the State Corporation Commission of the State of Kansas ("Staff" and

"Commission," respectively) files this Motion seeking consolidation of dockets, the designation

of a prehearing officer, and the scheduling a prehearing conference in this matter.

In support of its motion, Staff states as follows:

I. Background

1. On February 7, 2017, Operator filed an application in this docket for an exception

to the 10-year time limitation of K.A.R. 82-3-111 for the captioned well. Operator

simultaneously filed applications for six other wells. The dockets for all seven wells are 18-

CONS-3313-CEXC, 18-CONS-3314-CEXC, 18-CONS-3315-CEXC, 18-CONS-3316-CEXC,

18-CONS-3317-CEXC, 18-CONS-3318-CEXC, and 18-CONS-3319-CEXC.

2. K.A.R. 82-1-224 states two or more dockets may be consolidated by the

Commission for hearing on a common record if the Commission deems it to be in the public interest to do so.

II. Argument

3. This docket, as well as the six other dockets referenced in paragraph one above, involve simultaneously-filed temporary abandonment applications with similar deficiencies. For each docket, Staff requested (1) proof of publication in the Wichita Eagle, and, in Docket 18-CONS-3319-CEXC, in the Parsons Sun, and (2) successful, Staff-witnessed casing integrity tests to be conducted. To date, Operator has not responded to Staff's request.

4. These and other potential issues with Operator's applications cause Staff to not recommend approval of Operator's applications at this time. Therefore, Staff believes it would be appropriate for this matter, as well as the six other dockets, to be consolidated for purposes of administrative efficiency and set for an evidentiary hearing.

5. Staff further notes that Operator is a corporate entity, and thus must be represented by counsel.¹ No counsel has entered an appearance on behalf of Operator.

WHEREFORE, for the reasons described above, Staff respectfully requests an Order consolidating the referenced dockets, designating a prehearing officer, and scheduling a prehearing conference, in anticipation of an evidentiary hearing where Staff may recommend denial of the applications.

Respectfully submitted,

Um Myen

Jonathan R. Myers, #25975 Litigation Counsel Kansas Corporation Commission 266 N. Main, Suite 220 Wichita, Kansas 67202 Phone: 316-337-6200; Fax: 316-337-6211

¹ See K.A.R. 82-1-228(d)(2); see also Order Denying Intervention to IBEW, Local Unions No. 304 and 225 (Feb. 6, 2018), KCC Docket 18-KCPE-095-MER.

VERIFICATION

STATE OF KANSAS)) ss. COUNTY OF SEDGWICK)

Jonathan R. Myers, of lawful age, being duly sworn upon his oath deposes and states that he is Litigation Counsel for the State Corporation Commission of the State of Kansas; that he has read and is familiar with the foregoing *Motion*, and attests that the statements therein are true to the best of his knowledge, information and belief.

for Myer

Jonathan R. Myers, S. Ct. #25975 Litigation Counsel State Corporation Commission of the State of Kansas

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 30 day of 3PR, 2018.

Murre Notary Public

My Appointment Expires: _3/07/19

PAULA J. MURRAY NOTARY PUBLIC ANSAS Appt Exp.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

18-CONS-3318-CEXC

I, the undersigned, certify that the true copy of the attached Motion has been served to the following parties by means of first class mail and electronic service on $-\frac{4}{30}$.

DOUGLAS L. LAMB SEK Energy, LLC PO Box 55 Benedict, KS 66714

TROY RUSSELL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION DISTRICT OFFICE NO. 3 137 E. 21ST STREET CHANUTE, KS 66720 Fax: 785-271-3354 t.russell@kcc.ks.gov JONATHAN R. MYERS, LITIGATION COUNSEL Kansas Corporation Commission 266 N. Main St., Ste. 220 Wichita, KS 67202 j.myers@kcc.ks.gov

/S/ Paula J. Murray Paula J. Murray